



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

NADIV SHAPIRA, M.D. and	:	
NADIV SHAPIRA, M.D., LLC,	:	
	:	No.: 392, 2013
Defendants Below,	:	
Cross Appellants,	:	On Appeal from the
	:	Superior Court of the State
v.	:	of Delaware, in and for
	:	New Castle County,
CHRISTIANA CARE HEALTH	:	C.A. No. N11C-06-092 MJB
SERVICES, INC.,	:	
	:	
Defendant Below,	:	
Appellant / Cross Appellee.	:	
	:	
and	:	
	:	
JOHN HOUGHTON and	:	
EVELYN HOUGHTON, his wife,	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs Below,	:	
Appellees,	:	

**MODIFIED REPLY BRIEF OF
CROSS APPELLANTS NADIV SHAPIRA, M.D. and NADIV SHAPIRA, M.D., LLC,
AS TO APPELLEES / CROSS APPELLEES JOHN AND EVELYN HOUGHTON**

**ELZUFON AUSTIN
TARLOV & MONDELL, P.A.**

JOHN A. ELZUFON – I.D. #177
GARY W. ALDERSON – I.D. #3895
300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1700
P.O. Box 1630
Wilmington, DE 19899-1630
(302) 428-3181
Attorneys for Defendants Below, Cross Appellants
Nadiv Shapira, M.D. and Nadiv Shapira, M.D., LLC.

Dated: December 26, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Citations.....	iii
Statement of Facts in Reply	1
Arguments in Reply	3
I. THIS COURT SHOULD REJECT THE HOUGHTONS’ INFORMED CONSENT ARGUMENT WHICH WOULD IMPERMISSIBLY EXPAND THE 18 <i>DEL.C.</i> §6801(6) <i>PRESCRIPTION</i> OF INFORMED CONSENT AND THE §6852 <i>DESCRIPTION</i> OF HOW THAT PRESCRIBED INFORMATION SHOULD BE GIVEN	3
II. THE HOUGHTONS’ ANSWERING BRIEF UNDERSCORES THE SIGNIFICANCE OF THE IMMENSE PREJUDICE DR. SHAPIRA’S CASE SUFFERED DUE TO THE TRIAL COURT’S ERRONEOUS EVIDENTIARY RULINGS BARRING THE CCHS TRAUMA SURGEONS FROM TESTIFYING THAT THE ON-Q WAS NOT EXPERIMENTAL AT CCHS AT THE TIME OF MR. HOUGHTON’S CCHS ADMISSION	9
III. THIS COURT SHOULD REJECT THE HOUGHTONS’ PRE-JUDGMENT INTEREST ARGUMENT WHICH IS CONTRARY TO THE LEGISLATIVE INTENT OF THE STATUTE.....	16
IV. DR. SHAPIRA ADOPTS ARGUMENT IV IN THE HOUGHTONS’ ANSWERING BRIEF THAT CCHS WAIVED ITS RIGHT TO ARGUE THAT THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT FOUND THAT THE VERDICT SHEET SHOULD NOT BE REFORMED.....	19
V. DR. SHAPIRA ADOPTS THE REPLY ARGUMENT OF CCHS ON THE ISSUE OF THE JURY BEING IMPROPERLY INSTRUCTED ON PROXIMATE CAUSE.....	19

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>Barriocanal v. Gibbs</i> , 697 A.2d 1169 (Del. 1997)	3, 5, 7, 8
<i>Carper v. New Castle County Bd. Of Ed.</i> , 432 A.2d 1202 (Del. 1981)	17
<i>Dambro v. Meyer</i> , 974 A.2d 121 (Del. 2009)	4
<i>Dunn v. St. Francis Hosp., Inc.</i> , 401 A.2d 77 (Del. 1979)	4
<i>Duphily v. Del. Elec. Coop., Inc.</i> , 662 A.2d 821 (Del. 1995)	7
<i>Eliason v. Englehart</i> , 733 A.2d 944 (Del. 1999)	16
<i>Ewing v. Beck</i> , 520 A.2d 653 (Del. 1987)	4
<i>Leatherbury v. Greenspun</i> , 939 A.2d 1284 (Del. 2007)	4, 17
<i>Meekins v. Barnes</i> , 745 A.2d 893 (Del. 2000)	4
<i>Palmer v. Dolman</i> , 1986 WL 4877 (Del. Super. Apr. 21, 1986)	13, 14
<i>Reyes v. Kent Gen. Hosp., Inc.</i> , 487 A.2d 1142 (Del. 1984)	4
<i>Whitlock v. Duke Univ.</i> , 637 F. Supp. 1463 (M.D.N.C. 1986) <i>Affd.</i> 829 F.2d 1340 (4 th Cir. 1987)	7

STATUTES

6 *Del.C.* §2301(d)..... 16

18 *Del.C.* §6801 3, 4, 5

18 *Del.C.* §6852 3, 4, 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

S.B. 310, 140th General Assembly (Del. 2000) 17
